If you invest in our Class A common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the
difference between the initial public offering price per share and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our Class A common stock
after this offering.

   Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined at any date by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of our
tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of Class A common stock, after giving effect to the Transactions, including
this offering, and the Assumed Redemption. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 24, 2014 would have been approximately
$91.4 million, or $2.57 per share of Class A common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value
of $2.27 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $15.43 per
share to new investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma net
tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of Class A common stock. The
following table illustrates this dilution:

62

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

104

Table of Contents

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 18.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 24, 2014 before this offering(1) $ 0.30
Increase per share attributable to investors in this offering 2.27

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.57

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Dilution per share to new Class A common stock investors $ 15.43

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​

(1)
The computation of pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 24, 2014 before this offering is set forth below:

(in thousands, except per share data)
Numerator
Book value of tangible assets $ 65,561
Less: total liabilities (54,869)

​ ​ ​ ​​
Pro forma net tangible book value(a) $ 10,692

​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​

Denominator
Shares of Class A common stock to be outstanding after this offering 11,237
Assumed Redemption 24,263

​ ​ ​ ​​
Total 35,500

​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​

Pro forma net tangible book value per share $ 0.30

​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​

(a)
Gives pro forma effect to the Transactions (other than this offering) and the Assumed Redemption.

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $18.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range listed
on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering by
approximately $0.14, and dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors by approximately $0.86, assuming that the

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

105

[…]

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

119

Table of Contents

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and methodologies that are factually supportable and directly related to the
Transactions, including this offering. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information includes various estimates which are subject to
material change and may not be indicative of what our operations or financial position would have been had the Transactions, including this
offering, taken place on the dates indicated, or that may be expected to occur in the future. For further discussion of these matters, see
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

72

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

120

Table of Contents

 Shake Shack Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 24, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical
SSE

Holdings,
LLC(1)

Distribution
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
SSE

Holdings,
LLC

Transaction
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Shake
Shack
Inc.

Assets
Cash $ 6,107 $ � $ 6,107 $ 24(6) $ 6,131 $ 53,849(3)(4)$ 59,980
Accounts receivable 2,313 � 2,313 � 2,313 � 2,313
Inventories 357 � 357 � 357 � 357
Prepaid expenses 311 � 311 � 311 � 311

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total current assets 9,088 � 9,088 24 9,112 53,849 62,961

Property and equipment, net 53,041 � 53,041 � 53,041 � 53,041
Deferred financing costs 432 � 432 � 432 � 432
Security deposits 970 � 970 � 970 � 970
Deferred tax asset 67 � 67 � 67 � 67
Other assets 1,939 � 1,939 � 1,939 (818)(4) 1,121

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total assets $ 65,537 $ � $ 65,537 $ 24 $ 65,561 $ 53,031 $ 118,592

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

Liabilities and
Members'/Stockholders' Equity
Short-term debt $ 5,000 $ 21,851(2)$ 26,851 $ � $ 26,851 $ (26,851)(2) $ �
Accounts payable 3,493 � 3,493 � 3,493 � 3,493
Accrued expenses 3,556 � 3,556 � 3,556 (818)(4) 2,738
Accrued wages and related liabilities 1,947 � 1,947 3,318(7) 5,265 � 5,265
Sales tax payable 383 � 383 � 383 � 383
Due to affiliates 359 � 359 � 359 � 359
Deferred revenue 517 � 517 � 517 � 517

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total current liabilities 15,255 21,851 37,106 3,318 40,424 (27,669) 12,755
Deferred revenue, net of current
portion 1,500 � 1,500 � 1,500 � 1,500
Long-term debt 313 � 313 � 313 � 313
Deferred compensation 2,119 � 2,119 � 2,119 � 2,119
Deferred rent 10,482 � 10,482 � 10,482 � 10,482
Other long-term liabilities 31 � 31 � 31 � 31

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total liabilities 29,700 21,851 51,551 3,318 54,869 (27,669) 27,200

Commitments and contingencies

Members'/Stockholders' Equity
Members' equity 35,837 (21,851)(2) 13,986 (13,986)(6) � �(5) �
Class A common stock � � � 6(7) 6 5(3) 11

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

121

Class B common stock � � � 24(6) 24 � 24
Additional paid-in capital � � � 13,485(7) 13,485 25,577(3)(4) 39,062
Accumulated deficit � � � (10,126)(7) (10,126) � (10,126)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Members' equity/stockholders' equity
attributable to Shake Shack Inc. 35,837 (21,851) 13,986 (10,597)(5) 3,389 25,582 28,971
Non-controlling interest � � � 7,303 7,303 55,118(5) 62,421

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total liabilities and
members'/stockholders' equity $ 65,537 $ � $ 65,537 $ 24 $ 65,561 $ 53,031 $ 118,592

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

73

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

122

Table of Contents

 Shake Shack Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1)
Shake Shack Inc. was formed on September 23, 2014 and will have no material assets or results of operations until the completion of
this offering and therefore its historical financial position is not shown in a separate column in this unaudited pro forma consolidated
balance sheet.

(2)

[…]

UAR Plan. As of September 24, 2014, there were 22,214 awards outstanding under the UAR Plan, with a weighted average
base price of $192.44. The adjustment was calculated assuming an initial public offering price of $18.00 per share (the
midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), resulting in a qualifying transaction price of
$529.7 million, which was divided by the total common units outstanding as of January 27, 2015 of 863,077, resulting in a
price per unit of $613.77; and

�
$0.6 million of compensation expense to be recognized in connection with the accelerated vesting of the outstanding
restricted Class B Units in connection with this offering.

These adjustments are non-recurring in nature and, as such, have not been included as adjustments in the unaudited pro
forma consolidated statements of operations.

75

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

125

Table of Contents

 Shake Shack Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the

Year Ended December 25, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
SSE Holdings,

LLC(1)
Transaction
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Shake Shack

Inc.
Revenues
Shack sales $ 78,587 $ � $ 78,587 $ � $ 78,587
Licensing revenue 3,869 � 3,869 � 3,869

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total revenue 82,456 � 82,456 � 82,456

Expenses
Operating expenses:
Food and paper costs 23,865 � 23,865 � 23,865
Labor and related expenses 20,096 � 20,096 � 20,096
Other operating expenses 7,315 � 7,315 � 7,315
Occupancy and related expenses 6,892 � 6,892 � 6,892
General and administrative expenses 12,453 � 12,453 4,133(2) 16,586
Depreciation expense 3,541 � 3,541 � 3,541
Pre-opening costs 2,334 � 2,334 � 2,334
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 25 � 25 � 25

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total expenses 76,521 � 76,521 4,133 80,654

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income from operations 5,935 � 5,935 (4,133) 1,802

Interest expense, net 52 � 52 �(6) 52(6)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 5,883 � 5,883 (4,133) 1,750

Income tax expense 460 333(3) 793 (557)(3) 236

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income $ 5,423 $ (333) $ 5,090 $ (3,576) $ 1,514

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests � � � 1,034(4) 1,034

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income attributable to Shake Shack Inc. $ 5,423 $ (333) $ 5,090 $ (4,610) $ 480

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Pro forma net income per share data(5):

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

126

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding
Basic 11,237
Diluted 35,500
Net income available to Class A common stock per
share
Basic $ 0.04
Diluted $ 0.04
Supplemental pro forma net income per share
data(7):
Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding
Basic 1,203
Diluted 1,203
Net income available to Class A common stock per
share
Basic $ 4.51
Diluted $ 4.51

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations.

76

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

127

Table of Contents

 Shake Shack Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended September 24, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
SSE Holdings,

LLC(1)
Transaction
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Shake Shack

Inc.
Revenues
Shack sales $ 78,988 $ � $ 78,988 $ � $ 78,988
Licensing revenue 4,770 � 4,770 � 4,770

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total revenue 83,758 � 83,758 � 83,758

Expenses
Operating expenses:
Food and paper costs 24,248 � 24,248 � 24,248
Labor and related expenses 20,605 � 20,605 � 20,605
Other operating expenses 7,866 � 7,866 � 7,866
Occupancy and related expenses 6,794 � 6,794 � 6,794
General and administrative expenses 12,192 � 12,192 3,100(2) 15,292
Depreciation expense 4,067 � 4,067 � 4,067
Pre-opening costs 3,828 � 3,828 � 3,828
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 28 � 28 � 28

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total expenses 79,628 � 79,628 3,100 82,728

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income from operations 4,130 � 4,130 (3,100) 1,030

Interest expense, net 219 (5)(6) 214 �(6) 214(6)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 3,911 5 3,916 (3,100) 816

Income tax expense 366 153(3) 519 (411)(3) 108

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income $ 3,545 $ (148) $ 3,397 $ (2,689) $ 708

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests � � � 484(4) 484

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income attributable to Shake Shack Inc.   $ 3,545 $ (148) $ 3,397 $ (3,173) $ 224

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Pro forma net income per share data(5):

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

128

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding
Basic 11,237
Diluted 35,500
Net income available to Class A common stock per
share
Basic $ 0.02
Diluted $ 0.02
Supplemental pro forma net income per share
data(7):
Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding
Basic 1,252
Diluted 1,252
Net income available to Class A common stock per
share
Basic $ 2.83
Diluted $ 2.83

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations.